This Instrument was Prepared by:

Send Tax Notice To: API Highway 31, LLC

Mike T. Atchison, Attorney at Law 101 West College Street Columbiana, AL 35051

•			
<u>STATUTOR</u>	/ WARRANTY	<u>DEED</u>	<u> </u>
State of Mabama } County of Shelby	All Men by These Pre	sen t s:	
That in consideration of the sum of One Doll verified in the Sales Contract between the p more), in hand paid by the Grantee herein, the rea <u>Single</u> woman (herein referred to as Grante API Highway 31, LLC a Delaware limited one or more), the following described real estates EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO	arties hereto, to the eceipt whereof is ackr antor, whether one of liability company, (undersigned Grant nowledged, I or we, r more), grant, barga herein referred to as	tor (whether one or Tanisha Williams, ain, selland convey s Grantee, whether
Property may be subject to taxes for 202 conditions, easements, liens, set back lines unrecorded. No part of the Homestead of the	, and other rights o	f whatever nature,	•
\$.00 of the purchase price of the above describe mortgagelpan closed simultaneously herewith.	ed property was finar	iced with the proced	eds of a
TO HAVE AND TO HOLD to the said Grantee, h	nis, her or their heirs	and assigns forever	•
AND THE GRANTOR HEREBY COVENANT, we delivery of this Deed, the premises were free and defend the same against the lawful claims abut against none other. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I (we) have hereunto february 2023	e from all encumbran and demands of all p	ices made by it and ersons claiming, by	that it will warranty, throughor under it
Tanisha Dorminiece Ulilliams			
Tanisha Williams			
State of <u>Virginia</u> County of <u>Prince</u> William			
I, Emon Christian Moore a Notary Public in and Tanisha Williams, whose name(s) is/are signed acknowledged before me on this day that, being executed the same voluntarily on the day the sa	to the foregoing cong g informed of the co	veyance, and who it	s/are known to me,
Given under my hand and official seal this the $rac{2}{2}$	4th day ofFe	bruary 2	:023
Notary Public, State of Virginia	A PART OF THE PART	Emon Christian Mo	
My Commission Expires:09/30/2026		8033469	

Notarized online using audio-video communication

COMMISSION EXPIRES

September 30, 2026

EXHIBIT "A" LEGAL DESCRIPTION

PARCEL I:

Beginning at the Northwest corner of N 1/2 of SW 1/4 of Section 1, Township 21 South, Range 3 West; running South 210 feet; thence East 150 feet to point of beginning; thence South 420 feet; thence East 150 feet; thence North 420 feet; thence West 150 feet to point of beginning.

LESS AND EXCEPT that portion contained in Condemnation proceeding as shown in Probate Minutes 16, Page 65, in Probate Office.

ALSO, LESS AND EXCEPT that portion conveyed to Cannon Oll Corporation by deed recorded in Real Record 172, page 10, being more particularly described as follows:

Commence at the Northwest corner of the Northwest 1/4 of the Southwest 1/4 of Section 1, Township 21 South, Range 3 West; thence run in a Southerly direction along the West line of said Quarter-Quarter Section a distance of 210 feet; thence turn an angle to the left of 88 degrees 30 minutes and run in a Southerly direction a distance of 300 feet; thence turn an angle to the right of 88 degrees 30 minutes and run in a Southerly direction a distance of 100.00 feet; thence continue on same course, this course also being the Western boundary of Cannon Oil Company property, a distance of 60.62 feet to the point of beginning of said exception; thence continue on said course and present boundary line a distance of 73.38 feet to the intersection with the Northeasterly right of way line of U.S. Highway No. 31; thence turn an interior angle of 44 degrees 52 minutes 30 seconds and proceed in a Northwesterly direction and along this highway right of way, which is a spiral curve, a distance of 52.00 feet measured along the chord line; thence turn an interior angle of 90 degrees 00 minutes from this chord line and run in a Northeasterly direction a distance of 51.77 feet to the point of beginning.

PARCEL II:

Commence at the Northwest corner of the Northwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of Section 1, Township 21 South, Range 3 West; thence run in a Southerly direction along the West line of said Quarter-Quarter Section a distance of 210.0 feet; thence turn an angle to the left of 88 degrees 30 minutes and run in an Easterly direction a distance of 300.00 feet; thence turn an angle to the right of 88 degrees 30 minutes and run in a Southerly direction a distance of 100.00 feet to the point of beginning of said parcel; thence turn an angle to the left of 70 degrees 13 minutes and run in a Southeasterly direction for a distance of 47.53 feet; thence turn an interior angle of 64 degrees 39 minutes 30 seconds and run in a Southwesterly direction a distance of 63.12 feet to the intersection with the present Western boundary of Cannon Oll Company property; thence turn an interior angle of 45 degrees 07 minutes 30 seconds and run in a Northerly direction a distance of 60.62 feet to the point of beginning.



Unattested

Filed and Recorded
Official Public Records
Judge of Probate, Shelby County Alabama, County
Clerk
Shelby County, AL
02/28/2023 08:45:48 AM
\$20.00 DAYCE

\$29.00 PAYGE 20230228000054050 alli 5. Buyl Real Estate Sales Validation Form This Document must be filed in accordance with Code of Alabama 1975, Section 40-22-1 Grantee's Name <u></u> Grantor's Name Mailing Address Mailing Address 200 **Property Address** Date of Sale Total Purchase Price \$ or Actual Value Assessor's Market Value \$ The purchase price or actual value claimed on this form can be verified in the following documentary evidence: (check one) (Recordation of documentary evidence is not required) Bill of Sale Appraisal Sales Contract Other Closing Statement If the conveyance document presented for recordation contains all of the required information referenced above, the filing of this form is not required. Instructions Grantor's name and mailing address - provide the name of the person or persons conveying interest to property and their current mailing address. Grantee's name and mailing address - provide the name of the person or persons to whom interest to property is being conveyed. Property address - the physical address of the property being conveyed, if available. Date of Sale - the date on which interest to the property was conveyed. Total purchase price - the total amount paid for the purchase of the property, both real and personal, being conveyed by the instrument offered for record. Actual value - if the property is not being sold, the true value of the property, both real and personal, being conveyed by the instrument offered for record. This may be evidenced by an appraisal conducted by a licensed appraiser or the assessor's current market value. If no proof is provided and the value must be determined, the current estimate of fair market value, excluding current use valuation, of the property as determined by the local official charged with the responsibility of valuing property for property tax purposes will be used and the taxpayer will be penalized pursuant to Code of Alabama 1975 § 40-22-1 (h). attest, to the best of my knowledge and belief that the information contained in this document is true and accurate. I further understand that any false statements claimed on this form may result in the imposition of the penalty indicated in Code of Alabama 1975 § 40-22-1 (h). Date

Sign

(verified by)

(Grantor/Grantee/Owner/Agent) circle one

Form RT-1